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Roberta Hudson

Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources
523 E. Capital Ave.

Pierre, SD 57501

Re: Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. - General Business / Uranium Mining
GPNA File No. 17359.0002

Dear Ms. Hudson:

Qur firm represents Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. We have been provided your correspondence
dated March 18, 2024. In that letter, you mention that the Uranium Exploration Permit
Application is incomplete for three reasons. 1 will address each in turn.

First, you indicated that the permit address was incomplete because there is no zip code. Clean
Nuclear Energy Corp.’s address is 503-905 Pender St. W, Vancouver, British Columbia,
Canada V6C 1L6. This address meets South Dakota’s statutory requirement found in SDCL §
45-6D-7(2). The zip code is V6C 116,

Second, you mentioned that the landowners must be provided the opportunity to designate in
writing their preference for reclamation efforts. SDCL § 45-6D-16 states that the surface owner
and surface lessee must have had an opportunity to designate in writing, preferences for the
reclamation of the affected land. Such opportunity has been provided. Clean Nuclear Energy
Corp. has records demonstrating correspondence between all relevant parties which meet this
statutory obligation. A copy of an affidavit to this affect is attached, as required by statute. The
original will be forwarded to DANR upon receipt by the undersigned.

Finally, the letter refers to a consultation with the State Archaeologist and State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO). It further implies that such consultations are a requirement for a
complete application for a Uranium Exploration permit under SDCL § 45-6D-14. However, the
statutory language requires only that the Board of Minerals and Environment notify these
interested agencies at this stage of the permitting process. The completion of these consultations
and SHPO review is not a barrier to commencement of the application technical review process.
Rather, the statute requires notice and an opportunity for a comment prior to a final decision by
DANR. A review of the statutory scheme makes clear that the review by the SHPO and the State
Archeologist is to be conducted after the application has been filed — not as a condition of filing a
complete application.
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SDCL § 1-19A-11.1 furthers this understanding. The statute requires notice and an opportunity
to investigate and comment on the project. In re B.Y. Development, Inc. made clear that the
statute “does not give the Office of History the power to disapprove” a final decision. Inre B.Y.
Development, Inc., 2000 S.D. 102, 9 11. Rather, it provides that no final action can be had until
the Office has been provided the opportunity to investigate and comment on it. Id. Therefore,
nothing in the statute precludes DANR from moving forward with the technical review of the
project and scheduling the necessary hearing.

As can be seen by the maps attached to the application, the proposed project is not within the
boundaries of Craven Canyon. The project will not encroach upon, damage or destroy any
historic property within Craven Canyon. The consulting archeologist working on this project has
preliminarily determined that the nearest listed cultural feature within Craven Canyon is located
approximately 0.8 miles from the edge of the exploration project.

Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. has consulted with SHPO on this project. The SHPO has requested
an abbreviated Case Report pursuant to ARSD 24:52:07:03. Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. intends
to prepare that report and conduct levels 1 and 3 cultural resource surveys of the Project
disturbance footprint. The relevant statute is clear, any restrictions concerning site disturbances
provided in writing to the Board of Minerals and Environment shall be included as terms and
conditions of an approved permit. SDCL § 45-6D-14. The written reports from the SHPO are not
a requirement of a complete application.

Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. acknowledges that consultation with SHPO is required before the
final permit can be issued. However, this consultation has no bearing on the completeness of its
permit application. Thus, Clean Nuclear Energy Corp asks that its permit application be deemed
complete and the appiication technical review process continue moving forward while the SHPO
consultation is underway.

Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. desires to work hand in hand with DANR, and all other state
agencies, on this project. We would respectfully request an opportunity to discuss the most
expedient way to move this exploration application forward.

Sincerely,

Matthew E. Naas

MEN:If
Encl.
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COUNTY OF __Ablowina. )

Affidavit of Mike Blady

1. My name is Mike Blady and I am the bff{c A,r __of Clean Nuclear
¢ Energy Corp. '
2, As ___A/f.p(, r~____of Clean'Nuclear Energy Corp., I am familiar with the
- business activities entered into on behalf of Clean Nuclear Energy Corp: and 1
~ have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this Affidavit.
3. Cleart Nuclear Energy Cotp has contacted both the surface ownet (SD Office of
. School and Public Lands) and the surface lessee (Timothy Allen) at the property
- subject to Clean Nuclear Energy Corp.’s Uranium Exploration Application.
4, Attached as Exhibit A is an email from Commissioner Greenfield, indicating his
office reviewed the reclamation plan that was attached to the permit application..
. His office did not have any additional comments or preferences for the
reclamation plan,
5. Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. also contacted surface lessee. RESPEC (on behalf of
. Clean Nuclear Enérgy Corp.) had a phone conversatiori with Timothy Allesi on
- March 6,.2024; and followed up that call with an email. Attached hereto as
Exhibit B, '
6. A supplemental email further requesting confirmation of receipt of the plan and
. preferences was sent on March 19, 2024. Timothy Allen confirmed receipt of the
correspondence. Attached hereto as Exhibit C.
7. Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. conducted consultation with both the surface owner
- and surface lessee.

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

: ) a
Dated this L S— _day of Ag e ‘ , 2024,

Mike Blady ' / "

Clean Nuelear Energy Corp.

503-905 Pender St. W

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 1L6
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¢ 3, SHE OF%\‘ o (umbory
. ) ss.
county oF h\ocine. ) N

On thls, the‘xb day-of &pr' _ , 2024, before me, personally appeared
MLKC @lodey the i h;(cp-ﬂof

for Clean Nuclear Energy Corp., sat1sfactor11y .
provento be the person whose iname is subscribed to-the within instrument, and he, being

authorized so to: do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therem contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto-set my hand and official seal.

(SEAL)
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foms v _ Kelowna, BC &
T:°’“ | W ol Hocking; tonothyZA74973@aralcon Phone: (250)-762:2
ce: Mike Blad; Holt. Kvle; Nagel, Justin; Finck, Caleh ¥ =

Subjectt RE: Clean. Nuclear Exploration Project - Set 36/T75/R2E - Reclamation Consultation
Date; ‘ Frl'c@ay_,- March 8, 2024:3:33:22 PM

Ms. Hocking,

"Wé’ve'rex}ieWed the reclamation plan submitted to our office by Clean Nuclear Energy Corp. We
noted several references to SDCL 45-6C, -a chapter that pertains to mineral exploration, Since this
project isispecifically: for uranium exploration, SDCL 45-6D would be the appropriate-chapter to refer
to. f‘

While it doesn’t'specifically apply to the reclamation plan, if more insight could be provided o the
relationship between Cowboy: Exploration/RESPEC/Clean Nuclear Energy/Basin Uranium, we would
certainly appreciate some clarification, Most notably, in our fesearch we discovered that Clean
Nuclear Eniergy is a wholly owned subsidiary of Basin Uranium. It appedrs that Basin is not registered
w’ith-'the.S{D‘-S_ecretary'of's’cate, while Clean Nuclear filed its registration with the $OS in-January of
2024. The paperwork transmitted to our office in February implies that when Cowboy (thraugh Mr.
John 'Gl;asgcock)fso_Ught the subsurface lease, they were acting as an agent of Clean Nuclear. Weare
trying to galn.a handle an the situation that is unlike anything my-relatively new team has dealt with
to-date, -

Thank yoﬁ.

Bock Greenfield
Commissioner, S Office.of School & Public Lands
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::::mz = Crystal Hocking lgefowna BC:
timigthy7171973@amall.com i
Ca Miks Blady; Greenfig, Brack; Holt Kyle!: Nagel, Justin; Flncl Calals h°"e 250
Subject; . Clean; Nuciear Explorationi. Project - Sec 36/T75/R2E - Reclimatian Consultation :
Datet Wednesday, March &, 2024 1:24:00 PM 5

Attachments: - TimothyAllen CoverletterandReclamationPial 030624.drf

Mr: Allen,

t appreciate your time earlier, As discussed, I'm providingyou a copy-of the reclamation plan
assoclated with Clean Nuctear Energy's proposed uranium exploration drilling project on State
School Lands inSection 36, T78, R2E (attached)

Please d_cnﬂrm youhave raceived and reviewed this information.

lfvou hawa any: questions, teel free to emall or call me, I've also cc'd the fotks from the Office
of. Schooi and Public Lands as well as the head of Clean Nuclaar Energy.

Cheers,
Crystal 1_ |

Crystal M. Hecking; PE, PG
Profect Gaologrst -

RESPEC

3824 JetBrive
‘Repid:City, SD 57703
‘605.394,6451-0fflce
605,431,746 cell
respac.com .
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To.

Subject:: ‘s Ré: Clean Nuclear Exploration Project - Sec 36/T7S/R2E - Reclamation Consultation

Date: : Tuesday, March 19, 2024 10;02:34 AM

Attachments: image00iiong.

I received the email and am waiting for more clarification from the South Dakota Public
Lands office. At this time, without further clarification from them I'only feel comfortable:
acknowledging receipt of your correspondence..

Tim Allen

On Tue, Mar 19,2024, 10:10 AM Crystal Hocking <crys 18 om> wrote:

1 Mr. Allen,

: Can you please confirm that you have received the:proposed exploration reclamation plan? Also, if
you have any preferences for the reclamation of the affected land, please submit that information
in writing.

1 need your confirmation immediately as you did not respond to the March 6 email.

C ystal M. Hocking, PG PE
%] RESPEC:

605.394.8451

g T AL s S B B e 1



NRPR12909
Received by stamp


i
|

. Sent: Wednesday, March-6;-2024 1:25 P\
- To: thv7171973@emai

Subject: Clean Nuclear Exploration Project ~Sec 36/T75/R2E - Reclamation Consultation

Mr. Allen,

Lappreciate your time-earlier. As-discussed, ’m providing you a copy of the reclamation plan

associated with Clean Nuclear Energy’s proposed uranjum exploration drilling project on State
Schoeol Lands in Section 36, T7S, R2E (attached). '

Please confirm you have received and reviewed this information.

| If'you have any questions, feel free to email or call me. I've also ce’d the folks from the Office of

School and Public Lands as well as the head of Clean Nuclear Energy.

Cheers,

Crystal.

Crystal M. Hocking, PE, PG
. Project Geologist

RESPEC
3824 Jet Drive

* Rapid City, SD 567703

! $05.304.6451 office

605.431.7416 call

{espec.com |

Confidentiality Notice: This E-mail and any attachments is covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.8.C. & 2510-2524, is confidential and may be legally
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention,
| dissemination, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the

|




| sender that vou -have received-th

etved the-message inerror, and permanently mmﬁuﬁﬁﬂ o&m.m_ﬁm mnag
‘ destroy any copy, including printed copies-of this email and muw__.mmm%nﬁm%ﬁgﬂ@? e

o,






